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SHRI M. KAMALANATHAN. Isita fact that the entirc commerce of the Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1sin the hands of a single private organisation, that 1s, Ahuja and Company which 1s claiming monopoly rights on the basis of an agreement with the then British Government, and this business house 1s fully exploiting the import-expoit trade and thereby i1tis not allowing. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Kindly put your question.

SHRI M. KAMALANATHAN : Yes,
Sir, I have put; I said “1s1t a fact?” Thatis a question

Thereby 1t 18 not allowing free trade and prosperity of the people. What steps have the Government taken to end that monopoly?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : I would request the hon. Member to put the question to the Minuster of Industrial Development,

SAIFTING OF LAMBRETITA SCOOTER PLANT
¥ROM ITALY TO INDIA

*413. SHRI K C. PANDA:
SHRI M. K. MOHTA

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA
MENON:

Will the Muuster of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that Government have agreed to the proposal of the Italian Manufacturers of Lambretta Scooters to permvt them to shift their plant to India under a joint sector project; and

(b) 1f so, the detatls of the proposal and the period likely to be taken tn the implec-
mentation of the project ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL
HAQUE CHOUDHURY) (a) and (b) A statement 1s laid on the Table of the Sabha.

[RAJYA SABHA]

$The question was actually asked on the floot of the House by Shri M. K. Mohta
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STATEMENT

(a) and (b) M/s TInnocenti of Italy have offered to scll to the Government of India their entite plant and machinery till recently used for the manufacture of Lambretta scooters at Milano 1n Italy in *“as 1s where 18 condition and to subscribe to the equity of a joint sector company proposed to be set up 1n India with majority Goveinment participation for the manufacture of scooters.
The offer of M/s Innocent: has been accepted and 1t has been decided to purchase the entire plant along with all auxiliaries as well as the technical know-how including worldwide licensing trade Mark and export rights, for a sum cquivalent to US$ 1 85 mullion Of this amount, the Itallan company will invest 1n the equity capita] of the Indian Joint Sector company to the extent of US $ 4,00,000. The balancc amount will be payable to the Itahan Company in cash The capacity of the plant 1s 1,00,000 scoolcrs per annum.

The agreement with M/s. Innocent: 1s expected to be signed shortly. The pro-Jject 1s expected to go into production within two years from the date of the signing of the agreement

SHRI M. K MOHTA Itis stated that

SHRI A G KULKARNI Sir, may I request you that since Question No. 420
18 also connected with the same subject, both should be jowned together?

MR CHAIRMAN : If there 1s no objection they can be joined.

AN HON MEMBER. Which question?
MR. CHAIRMAN . 420.

(Interruptions)

SHRI M. K MOHTA: I amnot accusing the Government of 420; that 1s not my accusation.

(Inteiruptions)

MR CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Mohta.
SHRI M. K MOHTA : It s mentioned inthe statement that the plant and machinery are being purchased for 18} lakh U S. dollars.
May I ask the hon. Mirister, , .
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MR. CHAIRMAN Now I will call Mt.
Sitaram Jaiputia.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI . Sir, arc you puttmg that question ?

SHRI M. K MOHTA - It 1s not connccted, Mr. Chaurman.

MR CHAIRMAN : I will ask hun to put tho supplementaries later.

SHRI M.K.MOHTA : It 1s not connected at all, Sir.

MR CHAIRMAN Objection to joning .(Interruptions) .. Just half a moment pleass Some hon Members aie raising objection to the joining together of these two questtons So, we are not doing 1t

SHRI M. K MOHTA : Thercfore, 1 would like to ask the hon Mruister whether any survey has been conducted by the Government regarding the condition of the machinery which Innocent1 have agreed to sell to Indta. How old are these machines and what 1s thetr useful life 7— because our information 1s that the plant 1s more than ten years old and most of the machines are as good as obsolete. Who were the experts that were associated with such a survey--
were they Indian experts or foreign experts?
What are the names of the firms which ar:
associated and what 1s their report about 1t ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY Sir, an inspecting team from India consisting of techmical and financial experts were sent to inspect the equipment of M/s Innocent1 at their works in Milano,
Italy.

These financial and technical experts

consisted of :

Mr. Chalapathy Rao, General Managet, Dicsel Locomotive Factory, Banaras.

Mr R Dutta, Chief Engineer, NIDC.

Mr. C. B. Saran, Vice- Chatman, API

Mr. C. K. Venkatanarayanan, Chicf Engineer, HMT, Bangalore

Another independent firm of assessors fromthe UK was alsoappointed to examine the equipment offer. The firm 1s M/s Gibb Ewbank, London Thus firm was appotnted after consultation with the Supply Mission
m London. Then the NIDC were also asked to assess the adequacy of the equipment offeted by Messrs Innocent: and to make picliminary assessment of the total capital cost involved to set up the project.
The report given by both Gibb Ewbank and also by the technical and financial experts was that the condition of the machinery was reasonably good and the value was more than the amount of US 2 mullion dollars asked for but actually the deal was completed at 1 85 million dollars.

SHRIM K MOHTA Iasked what 1sthe
Iife of the machinery and what 1s the future Iife? Are they good for working for 5 or 10 years ? That answer has not come.

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE <CHOQU-
DHURY - The machinery are of different periods Some aie even 2 years old and some are 10 years’ old. It 1s different for diffetent machinery. They have a reasonable Iife.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : May I know whether any survey has been made as to which of those machinery are already available 1n the country because 1t 1S one of the principles governing the i1ssue of mmport licence that 1f any machinery s available in India, 1t will not be allowed to beimported but here more than half the machinery are such as could be manufactured in India by the HMT and others 1n India and still they are being imported May I know if any enquiry has been made onthese lines or not?
Along with the machinery may I know if continued technical assistance will be available from Messrs Innocent1?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : Thisis a deal on the basis of ‘as 1s where 18”. Therefore the question of indigenous availabihty does not arise.
The whole machinery has to be purchased.
That was the deal and that 1s why we could get 1t so cheap Messre Tnnocent1 themsclves will join with us 1n the company and a part of their money they will imvest
m equity The whole thing will not be allowed to be tahen There 1s the 207
Iimit of 400,000 dollars and therefore their services would be ava.lable,
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SHRI K P SUBRAMANIA MENON.
This deal with Innocent1 of Italy does not seem to be such an innocent affan because 1n this count1y when indigenous know how has developed to such an extent as to produce our own scootet under our own brand name, where 1s the neca to import this sort of machinery and wholesale plant from Italy to manufacture scooters 1n India which may ultimately swamp the indigenous ptoduction and pave the way for monopoly control by fotetgn 1nterests ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY The API and Baja) who are producting scooters are doing so with foreign collaboration It 1s not indigenous knowhow.

SHRI K. P SUBRAMANIA MENON :
There are cne or two branas which are completely indigenous

SHRI MOINUL HAQUF CHOU-
DHURY : The Government appointed a team to look into this question and they came to the conclusion that there was no indigenously developed design for scooters avatlable and that the development of new design of scooter starting from the drawing board would take abut 4 or 5 years and that thereafter the project plan and implementation mught take a fuirther pertod of 3 years.

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : That means 1t will take about seven to eight years to have mass production of scooters 1n this country Thatiswhy the Government hadto go 1n for this project with the hope that within two vears they will be able to produce scooters on a mass scale,

SHRIS S MARISWAMY : I am afraid the hon. Minster 15 not aware of the fact that hete1san hon Member who 1s manufacturing scooters completely 1ndigenously.

MR CHAIRMAN : That 1s all nght,

SHRIS S MARISWAMY It 1s a fact,
Sir,

MR CHAIRMAN : May be a fact but no discusston now.
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SHRI A. G KULKARNI : Sir, I am really surprised. .

MR CHAIRMAN You put the question.

SHRI A, G, KULKARNI Iam putting the question after the surprise

MR. CHAIRMAN : Don’t take time unnecessarily,

SHRIA.G KULKARNI Because of ths reply just now given by the Government may [ know whether the Government has abdicated the policy of self-reliance to the foreign monopolies 1 the matter of cleating Manufacturing capacity in Indra whereas the Mimster surely knows that the licence for indigenous manufacture of scooters has already been given to a Kerala manufacturer and he 1s manufacturing scooteis? Even 1f you wanted to bring in tius plant, why did you not allow1t to be brought into the public sector mstead of giving 1t to the API as they have now agreed to do? What 1s this self-reliance ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : This 1s a public sector project but the Government 1s having 51 per cent share 20 per cent would be given to the mnocentt so that they are continuously assoclated and so that part of the money 1s not immediatcly sent out of the country, that 1s, 400,000 U S Dollars Thetr technical know-how would be continuously available to the Government. The second pomnt 1s, production of a few Iimited number of scooters 1S one thing, while mass scale piro-
duction 1s a completely different technology, a completely different thing

SHRI G A APPAN May I know from the hon Minister what is the total requirement of scooters in the country per year and what 1s the present production? Further when the manufacturers i India have applied for increasing their production why should we go in for a foreign collaboration at this statc * Andis 1t not afact that there 1s a manufacturer who 1s indigenously manufactuiing scooters It 1s called Atlanta in Kerala and 1t 1s completely. .

MR CHAIRMAN : That 1s all night, this has already come 1in.
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SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : Sir, the National Councii of Applied Economic Rescarch has cstimated the decmand for scooters to be 2,43,000 per year by 1979-80. The Planning Commission’s study Group has estimated 1t to be 2,10,000 per year by 1973-74 As against
this huge demand our production 1s 49,270.
48,392, 67,212 and 6464 for the year 1969,
1970, 1971 and 1972 up to January rcs-
pectively. Therefore there 12 a huge gap between demand and availability with the result that pcople arc required to wait as long as seven years {o get a scooter.

With regard to the second part of the question I have already answered that mass technology 1s quite diffeient from hmuted production.

St AT T/ © FAT ATANT JAT
Tl ww aqewn 5 feegeaa
F AL THEU FT FAT HT FOTAG §
f& wwmT el F T IERT g
T oAt € W faw fmE ¥
g & fag weatag f&d § -
T qME & fAT-—38 qATHNTE
FNE AT Fo faas & awg @
UHHETA F TAOAT @I AT TE g |
TR AT qe feeAraeg 7 Nfg & foreg w17 wAHAST FY g2A A FaA
F G FXA1Z FF A1 WY &, SHEHT 7T
FIT § 7

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY: Sur, I deny the imputations made.

SHRIS. D. MISRA: The hon. Member just now put a question asking whether thete was any proposal for eapansion by ths mdigenous manufacturers , that 1s whether the Lambretta and the vespa people have appled for expansion. And the Minster says he denies that, What does 1t mean ?
He must say whether there 15 any programme for expansion o1 not,

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : May I subuut that 1t was an jnvolved question’
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=Y FFTCT FGN . TEeZ AT AT
I 78 F31 tw wadifas T |
TFRT el fear T, I T9a Far
1T fafaee faaga dwre € |

(Interi uptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.
Do you wish to ada anything by way of reply to Shri Banaisi Das’s question ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY :Sir, the question was an 1nvolved question IfT could understand the question correctls the question asked was:
““Is 1t correct that because ot political reasons you are denying the expansion?’ And I said: “I repudiate the imputation ”

=} ALY AT RN TZ TST FFL-
TE qA g |

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : If a proper question is put, [
will answer.

SHRI K. N. SHEJWALKAR : Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No more. Let me go on to the next question.

(Interruptions)

SHRI BANARSI DAS: The hon. Minister withholds facts from the House I want to know the correct position

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGTI : Apart from the alleged tmputation part of the question, actually, has the cxpansion of the project been denied or not ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : The hon. Member may repeat his question as in the din and bustle I could not hear 1t.

MR. CHAIRMAN : T will not ask hum to repeat the question. Mr Banarsi Das, st FIIE I ¢ AEA, WA AW
g3z § f& wria AT AEIRA 7 98 qqamar f& eza =1 fears ga AT A 2 @@

& FOT § AT JeEA ITE FT g,

Safh FEEI HFHA q TF AMG e

AR w1 9gAT v fagqr AT IFr F WY fear dvaa awgg fo ota Gar Wrad

TFHAT 97 AT BTRA TIAAT WU 99

FHIT AT F3 ATA &1 T IAK | TFAT AT

FUZATAT AGIETTE ?

MR CHAIRMAN : Now it 1s enough.

SHRI S. D. MISRA : Why was not the expansion allowed?

SHRI MONIUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : Sir, these two concetns had applied for cxpansion. Their cases are under examination undet thc Monopolics
Act.

HON. MEMBERS : Shame, shame.
MR. CHAIRMAN : Order please.

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY . Sir, their cases are under exami-
natton undet the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Act. The hon Members who are saying ‘“Shame, shame”, should know that this Parliament passcd the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Actin orderto stop dominancetn any particular field. These two concerns were dominant undettakings. Therefore, their cases will have to go for MRTP

examination.

Y qUIEA qATE ATIF 9T I
F1 sreF< faxw %1 fgar svg, 39 ot
FT A AIIT Agr8 | W, AW F
IETIEA ST AFATE AR IATHT Faasiy
IYIT 1 &Y 17, qguae ¥ gy fogr gar g ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question M.
Kalyan Roy.

SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA : Sir, you had called me.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Not now. I have called the next question, No 285,

*285. [The questioner (Shri Kulyan Roy) was absent. For answer, vide col. 34-35 infra]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question. Dr.
Bhait Mahavir.

#ft FETE AW W : AT FTTAT
FINAE | B A A7 {7 wAvasig
wel S asTgEd o, ..

MR. CHAIRMAN * No, no. I have called the next question.

it QAT TqE W : IR A fFar € (& g0 snamfade g ok |3
ST FT TEITRTT F30 | 59 g
F JTHT HAT g FEFZAFAE . . .

MR CHAIRMAN: I rule it out of order.

Therc 1s no point of order in 1t. Next question, No. 414,

FAG Il FT TF ATGAAR AW HY
FIHITE FT ATHTAGTON & ST

414. To WI AEET : FAT AT
AT TARN AT TG FATA & TAT FGT
& .

() aag aa € f5 fama 2
FAgq F1 faeal & TASET GAAH
T HAT &1 ATWTaT F & fag araifsrd UF @Edtas qur F7 Frd-
aTg ArRTATeY & wavfa F7 W v ;

(@) #mm ag 1 @ g 5 9%
qATTF FA(T aaT 1 et JrasT
AT g ardt § frar 9r ek
g@aar¥ fausfl @1 1 aei=ar @i
FIAT GIET DT THAT T TS Y, 3T

(77 ) T AFTAATON § TF FTAHT

FHAT M ATAT §?

